

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN COPELAND, PEDRO PEREZ, AND
NATIVE LEATHER, LTD.,

Petitioners,

-v-

CYRUS VANCE, JR. IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
THE NEW YORK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY, AND
CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL L. SCHMUTTER
Counsel of Record
HARTMAN & WINNICKI, P.C.
74 Passaic Street
Ridgewood, NJ 07450
(201) 967-8040
dschmutter@hartmanwinnicki.com
Counsel for Petitioners

January 14, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6

A.	Introduction	6
B.	Switchblade Knives, Gravity Knives, and Common Folding Knives	9
C.	The Statutory Framework	12
D.	The Parties	14
E.	Respondents' Recent Enforcement of the Gravity Knife Law	15
F.	The Trial Before the District Court.....	19
G.	The Rulings Below.	22
	1. The District Court.....	22
	2. The Court of Appeals	23
	REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	25

I. The Federal Courts of Appeals Are Intractably Split over Whether a Plaintiff Need Show That a Law is Vague in All of its Applications to Succeed in a Facial Vagueness Challenge, That is, Whether <i>Salerno</i> Applies to Vagueness Challenges	25
A. Background of the <i>Salerno</i> Rule.....	27
B. <i>Johnson v. United States</i> and <i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i>	28
C. The Circuits are Starkly Split.	31
II. The Court of Appeals Applied the Standard for a Facial Vagueness Challenge in a Way that Directly Conflicts with <i>Johnson</i> and <i>Dimaya</i>	34
CONCLUSION.....	39

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>Copeland v. Vance</i> , No. 17-474 (June 22, 2018).....	1a
--	----

Opinion and Order of the United States
District Court for the Southern District
of New York, *Copeland v. Vance*, No.
11-cv-3918 (January 21, 2017).....40a

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing
En Banc, *Copeland v. Vance*, No. 17-
474 (August 16, 2018) 81a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>American Federation of State, County and Mun. Employees Council 79 v. Scott</i> , 717 F.3d 851 (11 th Cir. 2013)	37
<i>Carter v. McKoy</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83246 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S 310 (2010).....	36
<i>Copeland v. Vance</i> , 893 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2018)	i
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	37
<i>Janklow v. Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic</i> , 517 U. S. 1174 (1996).....	30
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	passim
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4 th Cir. 2017)	i, 31
<i>New York State Rifle and Pistol Association v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2018)	33
<i>People v Neal</i> , 913 N.Y.S.2d 192 (1st Dep't 2010)	13

<i>People v. Brannon</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 596, 925 N.Y.S.2d 393 (2011)	12
<i>People v. Dreyden</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 100 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>People v. Herbin</i> , 927 N.Y.S.2d 54 (1st Dep’t 2011)	14
<i>People v. Parilla</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 400 (2016).....	13
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) ...	passim
<i>United States v. Bramer</i> , 832 F.3d 908 (8 th Cir. 2016).....	i
<i>United States v. Irizarry</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 198 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	passim
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 594 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	passim
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S 702 (1997).....	30

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend XIV	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3)	32
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9
N.Y. Penal L. § 265.00(5)	5, 12
N.Y. Penal L. § 265.01	5, 12
1958 N.Y. Laws ch. 107, sec. 1, § 1896.....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alex Kreit, <i>Making Sense of Facial and As Applied Challenges</i> , 18 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 657 (2010)	27
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Fact and Fiction about Facial Challenges</i> , 99 Cal. L. Rev. 915 (2011);.....	27
